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Minutes of Hamlet of  

Cudsaskwa Beach, Wakaw, SK 

June 11, 2022 

 

1) Meeting called to order at 10:07 am.  There were 53 people in attendance.  Chair Ken Campbell; 

Board Member Trevor Lepitzki; Recording Secretary, Jill Repski; Board Member Ike Dyck (absent). 

2) Welcome:  Guests:  Joan Corneil.  Counsellors Don Gabel and Derrick Kolla were not able to attend. 

3) BBQ a great success, thank you to the Community Association and the cooks. 

4) Additions to the agenda:  motion to adopt the agenda by Brian Desmarais; seconded by Jack Repski.  

Carried. 

5) Minutes of the July 10, 2021 Hamlet of Cudsaskwa Beach adopted as read.  Correction made to the 

date, should be 2021, not 2020.  Motion to accept by Jack Repski; seconded by Don Heidecker.  

Carried. 

6) Financial Statement 2021 (Clarification of Revisions) – see 2021 Financial Statement PDF 

a) Pest Control – RM is in the process of getting pest control officer, just finalizing documents that 

are going to Council.  Original pest control officer resigned in the fall; partnering with another RM 

to cover for the time being; advertised for the position in the spring. 

Adopt 2021 Financial Statement as presented:  moved by Deb Yausie; seconded by Cam Nemeth.  

Carried. 

7) 2022 Budget 

a) Balance $64,584 

b) Pickle ball court over budget by $4K 

c) Revenue $67K (including grant & Wakaw rec board pending application) 

d) North Lagoon $8K, extra costs missed from last year 

e) Garbage collection $11K, down from last year; Pest Control $2K; Policing $2.3K; SAMA $2K; Bylaw 

enforcement ~$2K 

f) Fire protection - $4.7K; Municipal wages $6.4K; Weir – a little higher due to late bill 

g) Discretionary – Rec Area - $10K to plan for the rec area 

h) Barry’s AED payment - $400 (to catch up from previous years since it was installed) 

i) Pete Osze – burn pit $800 (to catch up from last year’s missed payment) 

j) Grass cutting - $1200; street lights. 

k) Overall, $30K discretionary, leave this year with $32K in reserve, not spending any reserve for this 

year 

l) $40K for road reserve at the end of the year, this is separate from reserve.  RM said these 

payments are perpetual; however, Russ Baker is going to find the agreement with RM that this 

should be 20 years only.  We are presently in year 10. 

Move to accept the 2022 Financial Budget as it is presented:  motioned by Darren McConnell; 

seconded by Wes Penrod, carried. 

8) RM Report 

a) Joan will be leaving the RM position in March 2023 
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b) Snow Removal – why was snow removal insufficient for emergency services, there was no service 

available within 24 hours of snowstorms – there was trouble with graders, also priority was to 

open main roads first before RM could get to beaches.  RM took several calls from the beach, RM 

thought the issue was rectified, apologized for delay, RM has no control over quantity of snow.  It 

was noted that the tractor sat for several days, but the RM can’t verify, Joan will check into what 

was the nature of the delays.  The major concern is that there is only one exit for Siba beach to 

exit (Osze has two).  RM went through an extensive snow removal plan.  It was asked if the 

beaches are a priority for bus routes.  RM reiterated that the priority is to clear for main roads 

first because of the extent of the snowstorms.  Equipment break downs and staff issues, tried to 

do the best they could do. 

c) Sea Can Issue – why are we discriminated regarding sea cans on Osze beach?  Osze beach’s area 

is a conservation district.  Sea cans were never legal.  The legacy of verbal permissions should not 

have been permitted.  Ken met with Derrick & Don, they are working with Gerry a little harder.  

Sea cans are illegal to be on reserve land.  May give time to work with Gerry before they have to 

be removed.  If the plans do not go through to allow seacans, if they are not removed, they will 

be towed.  RM has the right to tow under the zoning bylaw.  Ken mentioned that some 

conversation was discussed with Maxine (Joan’s predecessor) on changing to storage lots about 2 

years ago.  The impression was the zoning would be changed to allow storage lots in a 

conservation district.  When letters came out to pay the $400 fee, it was based on the premise 

that all was approved, but that doesn’t appear to be the case.  It was understood that the bylaw 

was in the process of changing, but could not get 75% commitment to lease the lots, this was not 

accomplished.  The lease would be a division of the purchase price plus ~$1000 for legal and 

survey costs.  No individual counsellor has the right or ability to approve development on any 

portion of land without Council permission.  Council speaks as a whole, one individual counselor 

or reeve cannot make decisions for the whole of council. 

d) Land from agricultural to conservation – conservation wording was done prior to 2018 bylaw 

e) What is the other 60% of taxes going to outside of the lake?  The 60% is going to roads/ 

transportation/equipment.  Large cost has been north lagoon.  It was estimated that the lagoon 

would last 25 years, but repairs are already being made 10 years into the project.  This was 

stipulated by the Gov’t for environmental reasons.  We are fortunate not to have to rebuild the 

lagoon (maintenance).  This was the request of the Gov’t and new legislation on building codes, 

RM is held responsible to enforce on the municipalities.  Joan will get Faye to respond to Ken 

about the 40% & 60% breakdown to send to cottage owners. 

f) Easement on the north side (Osze) – easement of 60’ on the northside – 66’ on existing road, 120’ 

lot, and then another 60’ -- Joan will check and get back to Ken.  File has been set aside until it is 

brought forward again.   

g) Weir – engineers will check the water levels this year; some discussion about raising weir, 

however, it is the Water Security Agency sets level of the lake (not the RM); the lake was down 

4.1” down, but the weir was raised last fall.  Evaporation (no rain) is a factor that will cause the 

lake to go down, but also the lake is draining out.  It will continue to drain until mid-July to the 

normal level and then evaporation will take over.  Why aren’t we keeping the level at the same 

level if it’s not flooding out, there were issues getting boats out at the end of the season.  There is 

a possibility that the level could be raised if everyone on the lake signed off on a waiver, but 

there are concerns for owners in low lying levels (flooding).  Ken will find out how to contact 

WSA, RM suggests that we also talk to low lying owners before proceeding. 
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h) Swale – Joan will have foreman come and have it looked at (silt in the boat launch).  Also look at 

culvert on Siba side before the grass gets cut because it is squashed (again). 

i) Civic addresses – been slow because some beach road names needed to be changed due to too 

many similarities.  Signs should be going up, numbering placards are done; one post between two 

properties; for emergency purposes as stipulated by the Gov’t. 

9) Old Business 

a) Dog owners:  pets always in control, pick up of any refuse caused by pet. 

b) Trees – Joan will be looking at the replanting/replacement. 

c) Burn/drop off area:  only tree branches and burnable materials. 

d) Grass cutting contract:  $1200 – any one who wants entertain the grass cutting contract, contact 

Ken Campbell; grass cutting may be done every 1st or 2nd week (depending on rain fall). 

e) Pickle ball court & club:  June 25, instructors coming to give pickle ball courses; classes are almost 

booked; room for 4 more spots for the beginner class $25/head for Saturday; maybe a BBQ at 

lunch 

f) Proposed community association:  Ashley Elgersma, (thanks to Glen for cooking); Rene Lepitzki & 

Kim Braithewaite – come up with ideas to beautify the space; survey coming to get ideas 

g) Cook kitchen coming – will be moved to the area, fix it up and paint it for BBQ and social 

functions. 

h) Paint speed limits on the roads – 30 Km Max; there are digital speed signs are up and running and 

will be moving around the beaches.  There are two more in the works. 

i) Key for pickle ball spot no longer needed, court is open all the time. 

10) New Business 

a) Call for Nominations for Secretary position – 3 year: 

a. Trevor Leptizki – motioned by Rick & Terry seconded 

 

Cudsaskwa Executive Committee: 

Ken Campbell, Chairman  Term to June 2024 

Trevor Lepitzki, Secretary  Term to June 2025 

Ike Dyck, Board Member  Term to June 2023 

Jill Repski, Admin Support 

11) Board Chair Report – when the first inclinations for an area, the area was a pigsty; Now, after 2 years, 

the area is a workable, social, useful area.  What can we do to make this place better? What can the 

future hold?  The RM is open to developing anything recreational, ie. Basketball courts, playground, 

baseball diamond, look at setting up a walkway instead of using the road.  We need more volunteers 

to help with fund raising, donations.  More permanent residents coming, we need to look at building 

the community.  But we need to have a plan in place before submitting to the RM. 

12) When we need volunteers, send email out in advance of any projects that need help on. 

13) Transportation on service road – this can be used instead of using the main road to access the Siba 

lots. 

14) Cut the grass behind Siba for fire hazard, make sure the land is cleared out before cutting.  Foreman 

will talk to Ken.  The area behind the utility lots is public reserve. 
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15) Next Meeting:  TBD 2023 

16) Meeting Adjourned at 10:58, motioned by Willie Prentice, seconded by Maxi Dziadyk. 
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PROVINCIAL ASSOCIATION of RESORT COMMUNITIES of SASKATCHEWAN

Date: July 3, 2022

To: Joan Corneil, Administrator
RM of Hoodoo

Re: A SPECIAL INVITATION

I am writing to our Member Communities to remind you about PARCS upcoming 
Convention on Oct. 14/15 at the Hilton Garden Hotel in Saskatoon.  The final program 
and registration package will go out in early August.  Highlights of the 1.5 day program 
include:

 Opening at 10:00 am Friday with a Panel of Speakers about protecting our lakes from drainage

 The Minister of Environment has been invited to sit in on this session and to respond  

 Continuing Friday afternoon with a 3-hour Members Fair (See attached document about how a 
Members Fair works).  Some of the sessions that we have invited, to date, include:

1. The emergence of 3 new resort villages in Saskatchewan

2. The advantages of employing1 a safety officer

3. What happens when adjacent lands in another municipality are converted into cottage sites

4. Building a marina with 200 boat slips

5. Passing a comprehensive environmental bylaw

6. How a small community can stretch its dollars to offer a lot to its residents

7. The financial challenges of having a campground within a cottage community

8. Dealing with the new legislation on boundary changes and administrator certification

 Networking with other communities during a Happy Hour and a Banquet on Friday Evening

 Concluding on Saturday morning with reports at our Annual Meeting (introductory session) and then 
breaking into our 4 regional groups to discuss issues and draft recommendations which are subsequently 
presented at the conclusion of the annual meeting.  (adjournment at noon)  

We still have room for other members who plan to attend and who have a topic that they 
are willing to share in our Members Fair.  

Administrators, please discuss this invitation with your Council.  If they plan to send one 
or more delegates and if they have a topic to share – please write an email to Lynne 
and/or phone her.  (See the examples listed on page 2 of this letter.)

We have learned at past conventions that delegates appreciate the opportunity to share 
their stories with other councilors or administrators.  A Members Fair is meant to foster 
that sharing.

1 Or sharing the employment

PARCS MEMBER SERVICES
Lynne Saas, Coordinator
Phone – 306-630-9698, Email – parcs@sasktel.net
425 4th Ave. NW (# 129), Moose Jaw, SK, S6H 8B7
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WHAT’S A MEMBERS’ FAIR

Click on this link to review some of the presentations from the 2010 PARCS Members’ Fair. 
Sessions at 2010 Members’ Fair:  

PARCS is again planning to include a Members Fair as part of their upcoming 2022 
convention2 (Oct. 14/15 at the Hilton Garden Inn in Saskatoon).

At a Members’ Fair, speaker delegates (about a dozen perhaps, 1 per community) sit at a 
U-shaped table.  The mike is slid along the table from speaker to speaker.  Each speaker 
shares for about 5-10 minutes. They might choose to speak about a challenge that their 
community has addressed or about a new initiative that their community has undertaken, 
aimed, for example, at:

 Providing improved services, or
 Ensuring bylaw compliance, or
 Passing new bylaws, or
 Erecting a new building, or
 Fostering recreation, or
 Protecting the environment, or
 Any other project undertaken by their resort village.

The chair introduces each speaker, slides the mike along from speaker to speaker, and at 
the end, calls on convention delegates for questions. 

 Each presentation is between 5 to 10 minutes.  

 Participants who wish to show some slides along with their presentation, bring their 
slides on a flash drive which the chair passes along to the AV technician seated at 
the computer.  The technician advances the slides at the request of the presenter.

 No handouts are required.  There will be follow-up articles after the convention, in 
the PARCS Constant Contact newsletter.  

 A second group of presenters may be called forward after the first group has finished 
their presentations – depending on the number communities volunteering.

A Members Fair is intended to share experiences among participants.  During coffee 
breaks and during the evening social hour and at the banquet that follows, attendees will 
be encouraged to circulate to network with delegates from other cottage communities or 
to pose further questions to a community that presented during the Members Fair3.

 

2 And to publish a handout containing a summary of the 2022 Members Fair, just as was done in 2010. 
3 For more information, contact PARCS Coordinator, Lynne Saas at 306-630-9698 or parcs@sasktel.net.
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Administrator Report
Apr 2022 Council Meeting

Staff Meetings

 Staff meetings are typically held every Friday morning unless extenuating circumstances dictate otherwise.
o Ralph Myrheim attending as Foreman
o Discussion centers around previous weeks work, upcoming work, sharing of information amongst staff 

regarding common projects.
o Progress and work plans discussed

Meetings

 Cudsaskwa AGM- see minutes under “Communications”
o Questions regarding seacans, tax share and snow removal

 Lakeview Pioneer Lodge AGM
o Discussed restructuring

 No noticeable changes to residents
 Asset Management meeting webinar- Gord Molnar
 Canada Summer Jobs electronic meeting

o Reviewed the process

Staffing

 Interviewed for summer jobs
 New hires

o Louis Rabie
o Lucas Baumann

Storage Lots.

 Road construction needs to be accomplished
o Weather related delays- main roads need attention

General Office

 Building permit reports
 Reports to SMHI 
 DP reviews

o Deepwoods reviews
 Old DP Applications-Ashley processed for approval
 New applications processed and approved

 Building project
o Cabinets need to be installed
o Outside work to be started this week
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Administrator Report
Apr 2022 Council Meeting

 Agenda and reports for July meeting
 Transcribe minutes

o Regular Meeting
o Special meeting
o Public Hearing meeting

 Assign tasks
 Responses to emails

From previous meeting.

 Road and Lane closure process 
o Lane cannot be sold unless all adjoining owners agree to purchase
o Some owners not willing to purchase
o Lane can be closed but no sale
o Bylaw for road closure can still proceed

 Horizon Fertilizers- letter responded to with Council motion
 Lake name change

o Responded to request as per Council resolution- approved Isinger Lake
 Signs were to be  ordered for Schitka Beach right of way indicating that any trailers left unhitched would be 

towed and truck and trailer could remain no longer than 72 hours
 Pest Control Officer hired under contract- Gary Mazurkewich
 Waste Water decommissioning Bylaw received by Community planning- under review
 Pasture land lease completed
 All employees have received training
 North building request for quotes- see report on agenda.

Took Holidays from June 30 to July 08 returned July 11.

Submitted by: Joan Corneil
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Rural Municipality of Hoodoo No.401 Report

Options:

1. Receive & file
2. That Council authorizes the balances of the dedicated lands, hamlet reserve, and reserve 

funds accounts be moved into 3 separate redeemable GIC deposits at Conexus credit union.
3. That Council authorizes the balances of the dedicated lands and hamlet reserve accounts be 

moved into 2 separate 1 year redeemable GIC deposits at Conexus Credit Union, and that 
council authorizes the balance of the reserve funds account less $100,000 to be moved into a 
1 year redeemable GIC deposit at Conexus Credit Union.

4. That Council authorizes administration to seek different investing options at different financial 
institutions for money in the reserve savings accounts.

5. Other (Council)

Background:  The RM of Hoodoo has 3 reserve savings accounts that are paying 1.7% interest each as of 
July 5, 2022:

Discussion:  I enquired to Conexus about different options for investing some of the funds in our reserve 
account.  

As at Monday July 11, the rates at Conexus were as follows:

For: RM of Hoodoo - council
Date: July 5, 2022
From: Fay Stewart
Title: Investing options
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I believe we could move the balances of all 3 accounts into 3 separate 1 year redeemable deposits:

o We will be getting high influx of cash within the next month, & shouldn’t need access to 
emergency funds for the 90 days

o If we need access to funds after 90 days, we still earn interest for the time the funds 
were in the deposit

o We could withdraw a portion of the balance, we don’t need to redeem it all
o If rates go up after 90 days, we could cash in the redeemable GIC and re-invest 
o We have no immediate needs for cash from any reserve for the near future:

 Dedicated lands – no projects proposed
 Hamlet – surplus is projected for both hamlets for 2022
 General - we are projected to transfer a small amount yet (~$22k) from the 

general reserve for 2022 after amortization transfers in, equipment purchase 
transfers out, etc.  We could leave an amount in the reserve savings account to 
have on hand until the money from taxes comes in

I did also get rates from HSBC in Saskatoon.  Their rates are better for GICs (non-redeemable), but their 
1 year redeemable is only .04% better than the rate that Conexus provided.  The rates are generally only 
good for deposits of at least $1mil, but the rep said they could likely make them work for under $1mil, 
and there may be room to improve as it relates to a final rate.

I did not get information/rates from any other financial institutions.

Financial Implications:  Assuming no changes in the balances, this is how much interest would be 
earned over each term:
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Attachments: n/a

Conclusion:  While we could leave some funds in the savings account, we should move the majority of 
the funds into a deposit that earn better interest rates.

Respectfully submitted,

Investing options - report | Page - 3710.2.1 Investing options



Report for Council
July 31, 2022

Signs – Resort Area
1. Albert has the majority of the individual address signs done for the beaches.  The storage lot signs 

are the next step for Albert.  There were some logistical items that needed to be worked out, as 
not all of the primary lot owners were eligible for a storage lot.

2. Currently working with CARS for the best method of numbering the lots at Wakonda Ridge.  There 
are several ways to achieve this.  

3. Numbering of Wacasa Ridge, Wacasa RV Park & Wakaw Ridge will be finalized, it is a matter of 
getting the template finished for those.

4. Scott’s Point has some logistical issues yet, as not all of the sites have legal accesses to their 
properties.

5. The Beach Road signs will be completed once the Department of Highways approves all of the 
changes that were requested.  Presently, there is only one person assigned to do this work & he 
has many RM’s that are not done with civic addressing, so we have to wait until he can get to 
them.  Once that is completed, we can notify the resort property owners of their civic address 
assignment.  I am hoping that we can have that on their tax notices.  If we cannot get them all 
done, we will send an email out to those that don’t have it on their notices to contact us for it.  A 
message will also go out on the website & to POWL once we know when that occurs.  This is 
something that Ashley & I would be able to work on, at the same time.

Signs – Rural Area
1. I need to verify some addresses yet to the template Madsine had, as there were some incorrect 

land locations for some of the land owners in the RM.
2. I have to verify the numbering of the rural roads with the Department of Highways, I thought they 

already had the sequencing, but I recently found out that is not the case.  This will be looked into 
when I am back from holidays.  Where we have a numbered grid – ie 767, Department of Highways 
would need to know that we have called it the Smuts Grid & that will be added on to the records 
for 911.  The same goes for Leofeld road, Ens road & St. Jude road.

Posts
1. Ashley has been arranging for the line locates as Mike and the two summer hires will be finding 

the lot pins & placing lathes for post placement.  
2. Where possible, one post will be used for two signs.  

Maintenance
1. I have noticed on West Osze Beach, that there will have to be tree trimming done around the 

signs.  When the templates & posts were dug, the leaves on the trees were either gone or sparse 
due to the drought that was experienced last summer.  The trees are healthier this year than last.  
This will likely be an ongoing issue, so a discussion should be had regarding where that 
responsibility will lie.

The majority of the signs should be completed by the time the summer students are finished with their 
time.  The lake is in my opinion the largest area to be covered with the sign placement.  I don’t know when 
the rural road signs will be completed by.  I don’t recall the individual land owners and what the process 
is for their signs, is that left up to them to put their signs up giving them a time line to have it done by or 
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is the RM going to put those signs up & bill them for it?  I will have to go through the file to refresh that 
process and will be looked at once I am back from holidays.

In speaking with other RM’s, the RM of Fish Creek has not begun their civic addressing, the RM of St. Louis 
has partially started, the RM of Three Lakes & the RM of Bayne are also not complete.  The Department 
of Highways contact & CARS have told me there are many RM’s not finished yet either.  Civic Addressing 
is more complex than I had thought and what you think should be a straight forward method, is not.  As 
an example, Wakonda Ridge has Wakonda Drive, Wakonda Court, Wakonda Place, Wakonda Heights & 
Wakonda Ridge.  The lots along Wakonda Drive, one would think those lots should be assigned numbers 
for Wakonda Drive, however, the entrance lots to Wakonda Court, Place, Heights & Ridge, to me, look like 
they should have Wakonda Drive assignments, but, that depends on where the driveway/entrance to the 
lot faces.  There is one developed lot along that drive & his entrance happens to face Wakonda Drive.  The 
lot across the lane from him, could develop so that his entrance faces Wakonda Court & therefore, he 
would be assigned a number for Wakonda Court.  Typically, the shorter side of the lot is where the 
numbering sequence falls in line, not always the case.

Respectfully submitted by
Catherine Mazurkewich
Assistant
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July 13, 2022 Council Meeting

Presentation of financial reports

 June 2022 financials – bank reconciliation, summary, detailed

General

 Returned to office June 13/22
 Have finished & passed all LGA classes while off – they went very well, lots of valuable information learned
 Catherine to fill out ‘C’ certificate form to send to RMAA

Office Update

 General catch up & organization
 Working on IT issues in the office with Fringe Consulting
 Input approved budget into GL program
 Reports prepared for July council meeting
 Invoicing:

o Q2 water - ~$100k
o Fire agreements – WLRP, RVWL (waiting for signed agreements back from Fish Creek & Alvena)
o June fire calls, NCRPA office charges
o WLRP – annual sewage charge

Next Month

 Tax notices – end of July
 Committee meetings – roads ? (gravel)
 Road maintenance agreements renewals

Submitted by: Fay Stewart
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BYLAW ENFORCEMENT MONTHLY SUMMARY
Municipality [RM of Hoodoo No. 401]

Enforcement Period: [June 2022])

Enforcement Officer: Luc Morin

 First Point – regular patrols – no issues or concerns.
 Nelson Beach-regular patrols – no issues or concerns.
 Hegedus Beach- regular patrols – no issues or concerns.
 West Osze Beach- regular patrols – Conversation with a resident regarding the speed limit. He 

is concerned that 30 km per hour is too high for the area. Also speed bumps may be an idea to 
slow down some drivers. There are no other issues or concerns.

 Cudsaskwa Beach- Siba – no issues or concerns.
 Cudsaskwa Beach Osze - Received a complaint regarding unsightly property. I wrote an Order 

to Remedy and remedial action to take place no later than July 11th. I will be following up. The 
rest of the beach had no issues or concerns.

 Balone Beach – regular patrols – no issues or concerns.
 Domermy Beach - Received a complaint regarding overgrown grass and weeds, junked vehicle 

and cabin repairs. I wrote an Order to Remedy and remedial action is to take place no later 
than July 11th. I will be following up.

 Bonne Madonne Beach – regular patrols - no issues or concerns.
 Berard Beach – regular patrols – no issues or concerns.
 Stony Point Beach – regular patrols – no issues or concerns.
 Oleksyn Beach – regular patrols – Received a complaint regarding a leased lot with an old 

tarped boat with possible rodents and overgrown grass and weeds. I wrote an Order and 
remedial action to take place no later than July 11th. I spoke to the lessee and they will 
comply. No other issues or concerns at Oleksyn Beach.

 Nickorick Beach – In regards to trailers parked in the road allowance /cut outs. It has been a 
difficult task to locate owners and educate them on regulations of restricted parking on the 
road allowance and it will now be enforced. To help speed up the process I asked to have 
notices/door knocker made up. I started posting them on the trailers June 11th. Since then, I 
posted 26 notices at Nickorick Beach and last visit on June 23th we were down to 5. I have 
received multiple phone calls about their concern but I was able to explain that there were no 
exceptions. Of course, not happy. I will continue to monitor closely and deal with it. As far as 
everything else in Nickorick there are no other concerns.

 Schitka Beach - regular patrols – I started posting notices on June 11th there were only a few 
but happy to report on June 23th patrol there was not 1 trailer parked in any of the cut outs. 
Of course, I will keep monitoring.
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Note:  

I just wanted to mention that for the past 10 days or so I’ve been fighting Covid. It has been a slow 
process. I apologize that I haven’t been able to do my patrols, especially when I thought I was making 
progress with my notices. If you have any questions at all please don’t hesitate to ask.
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GL Balance to 06/30/2022 -13,325.03

Service Charges: -148.11

Interest Charges: -109.94

Interest Revenue: 61.23

Bank Statement Balance: 10,560.57

Deposits in Transit

Outstanding Payments

Total Uncleared: -24,082.42

-13,521.85Adjusted Book Balance

Adjusted Bank Balance -13,521.85

Count Date Source Transaction Description Sub Amount

1 06/30/2022 2022-0033 Deposit Entry RC 13,188.51

2 06/30/2022 220033-003 IB - General - Skelton Turner Mescall RC 25.00

3 06/30/2022 220033-004 IB - General - Shane & Kimberly Liddicoa RC 3,000.00

Subtotal: 16,213.51

Count Date Source Transaction Description Sub Amount

1 01/12/2022 Ch 28506 Borstmayer Parts + Service AP -191.28

2 04/30/2022 Ch 28656 Dziadyk Vincent & Michelle AP -400.00

3 04/30/2022 Ch 28658 Kindrachuk Rick AP -400.00

4 04/30/2022 Ch 28659 Kostyk, Brian AP -400.00

5 04/30/2022 Ch 28661 Pfefferle, Stephanie AP -400.00

6 04/30/2022 Ch 28665 Yuzik, Terry AP -400.00

7 06/08/2022 Ch 28683 Cudworth Senior Citizens AP -405.00

8 06/08/2022 Ch 28698 Midland Glass Ltd. AP -2,362.09

9 06/08/2022 Ch 28709 R.M. Of Three Lakes #400 AP -100.00

10 06/08/2022 Ch 28716 SUMA AP -315.00

11 06/30/2022 Oth 1 Koenning Brent AP -300.00

12 06/30/2022 Oth 2 Kohle Jeff AP -200.00

13 06/30/2022 Oth 3 Lariviere Dar AP -400.00

14 06/30/2022 Oth 4 Leuschen Dallas AP -150.00

15 06/30/2022 Oth 5 Lieffers Kreig AP -150.00

16 06/30/2022 Oth 6 Pichette Brandon AP -200.00

17 06/30/2022 Oth 7 Venne Albert AP -750.00

18 06/30/2022 Ch 28723 North Central Rural Pipeline AP -17,781.06

19 06/30/2022 Ch 28724 Pfeiffer, Ashley AP -693.43

20 06/30/2022 Oth 7 Collabria AP -3,572.93

21 06/30/2022 Oth 8 Sask Power AP -341.02

22 06/30/2022 Oth 8 Horizon School Division #205 AP -10,384.12

Subtotal: -40,295.93

R.M. OF HOODOO
Bank Reconciliation - DetailedDate Printed

07/07/2022  8:26 AM Page 1

For Ending Date 06/30/2022

110-110-120 - Cash - Bank - Demand

CIBC
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R.M. OF HOODOO
Bank Reconciliation - DetailedDate Printed

07/07/2022  8:26 AM Page 2

For Ending Date 06/30/2022

110-110-120 - Cash - Bank - Demand

CIBC

Notes
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R.M. OF HOODOO
Summary of account balances
As at June 30, 2022

Cash 30-Jun-22 31-May-22 Change
Chequing account  (13,521.85)  144,691.85  (158,213.70)
Dedicated Lands  138,023.30  137,832.60  190.70 
Reserve  864,142.24  1,005,841.03  (141,698.79)
Hamlet Reserve  87,243.99  87,123.45  120.54 

 1,075,887.68  1,375,488.93  (299,601.25)

Accounts receivable - general  JUNE  MAY Change
Category Current Arrears Total Total

Building Permits  5,491.70  606.95  6,098.65  781.27  5,317.38 
Custom Work  -    21,265.75  21,265.75  20,978.28  287.47 
Fire Agreements  78,910.00  20,803.48  99,713.48  -    99,713.48 
Fire Calls  18,584.63  152,785.56  171,370.19  183,016.54  (11,646.35)
General  19,015.00  22,202.70  41,217.70  23,077.81  18,139.89 
Sale of Gravel  -    4,519.06  4,519.06  4,469.87  49.19 
Office Services  1,500.00  -    1,500.00  1,500.00  -   
Water Sales  102,824.11  5,395.06  108,219.17  21,951.73  86,267.44 
Well Key Receipts  -    1,432.00  1,432.00  1,966.00  (534.00)
Sewage  2,500.00  2,500.00  2,500.00  -   

 226,325.44  231,510.56  457,836.00  260,241.50  197,594.50 

Taxes receivable * negative indicates prepayment  JUNE  MAY Change
Taxing Authority Current Arrears Total taxes Interest Total outstanding Total outstanding

100 - Municipal (Ag)  (9,570.37)  20,493.00  10,922.63  1,225.22  12,147.85  23,047.14  (10,899.29)
101 - Municipal (Lake)  (33,781.50)  63,118.45  29,336.95  1,918.46  31,255.41  39,208.17  (7,952.76)
102 - Municipal (Ag)  (2,533.16)  11,511.17  8,978.01  819.59  9,797.60  9,829.48  (31.88)
103 - Balone Hamlet  -    862.32  862.32  51.72  914.04  905.42  8.62 
104 - Cudsaskwa Hamlet  (8,620.29)  51.21  (8,569.08)  3.10  (8,565.98)  (7,785.38)  (780.60)
200 - Horizon  (24,418.10)  73,915.54  49,497.44  2,046.88  51,544.32  61,849.77  (10,305.45)
202 - PSSD  -    -    -    -    -    -   
203 - St. Paul's  -    -    -    -    -    -    -   
300 - NCRPA  -    6,943.29  6,943.29  130.85  7,074.14  21,029.72  (13,955.58)
400 - Hail  (16.54)  3,107.71  3,091.17  318.30  3,409.47  3,378.39  31.08 
500 - St. Louis C&D  -    220.94  220.94  13.32  234.26  232.04  2.22 
501 - Reynaud C&D  -    -    -    -    -    -    -   
700 - Tax enforcement  -    11,822.97  11,822.97  114.98  11,937.95  14,669.53  (2,731.58)

 (78,939.96)  192,046.60  113,106.64  6,642.42  119,749.06  166,364.28  (46,615.22)

Loans Outstanding
 JUNE  MAY Change

Lagoon loan  21,097.84  23,983.66  (2,885.82)
Scraper loan  392,778.65  401,436.55  (8,657.90)
Gravel land loan  483,452.48  491,146.49  (7,694.01)
Excavator loan  291,309.22  300,000.00  (8,690.78)
777 Debenture  544,373.33  544,373.33  -   

 1,733,011.52  1,760,940.03  (27,928.51)
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R.M. OF HOODOO
Statement of Financial Activities - DetailedReport Date

07/11/2022 12:29 PM For the Period Ending June 30, 2022 Page    1

Prior year
Current Year To Date Budget Variance % total

REVENUES

TAXATION
Municipal Taxes
410-110-100 - General Municipal Levy   1,799,293.00  (1,799,293.00)  100.00-   1,677,320.27
410-110-105 - General Municipal Levy-Resort     948,586.00    (948,586.00)  100.00-     886,745.35
410-120-100 - Abatements and Adjustments      (6,239.89)
410-130-100 - Discount on Municipal Tax - Property         (21.64)        (726.21)     (89,900.00)      89,173.79   99.19     (83,277.83)
410-130-105 - Discount on Municipal Tax - Resort Prop        (220.40)      (2,544.12)     (41,000.00)      38,455.88   93.79     (43,775.43)

       (242.04)      (3,270.33)   2,616,979.00  (2,620,249.33)  100.12-   2,430,772.47
Trailer License Fees
410-300-100 - Trailer License Fees       4,420.00      (4,420.00)  100.00-      19,625.33

          0.00           0.00       4,420.00      (4,420.00)  100.00-      19,625.33
Penalties on Tax Arrears
410-400-210 - Penalty on Mun Taxes Arrears - Property         454.43       4,653.84      16,300.00     (11,646.16)   71.45-      10,321.39
410-400-215 - Penalty on Mun Taxes Arrears-Resort         365.77       3,134.77       8,600.00      (5,465.23)   63.55-       7,287.88

        820.20       7,788.61      24,900.00     (17,111.39)   68.72-      17,609.27

TOTAL TAXATION:         578.16       4,518.28   2,646,299.00  (2,641,780.72)   99.83-   2,468,007.07

FEES AND CHARGES
Custom Work
420-100-100 - F&C - Custom Work       1,000.00      16,500.00     (15,500.00)   93.94-      47,290.00

          0.00       1,000.00      16,500.00     (15,500.00)   93.94-      47,290.00
Sale of Supplies and Gravel
420-200-100 - F&C - Sale of Gravel      27,700.00     (27,700.00)  100.00-     119,835.70
420-200-105 - Gravel Extraction Fees        (876.72)      10,000.00     (10,000.00)  100.00-         963.82
420-200-200 - F&C - Sale of Supplies - Office          86.92         585.24       3,000.00      (2,414.76)   80.49-       3,287.01
420-200-600 - F&C - Sale of Supplies - Calcium Chlorid       4,000.00      (4,000.00)  100.00-       5,727.00
420-200-910 - F&C - Well Key Receipts         166.67       2,666.67       2,500.00         166.67    6.67       2,350.00
420-200-915 - F&C - Insurance Proceeds      14,317.37      14,317.00           0.37
420-200-925 - F&C - Utility Lot Leases       4,987.14      49,906.75      75,000.00     (25,093.25)   33.46-     153,000.03
420-200-940 - F&C - Expense Recovery        (509.58)      20,000.00     (20,509.58)  102.55-      15,375.60
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R.M. OF HOODOO
Statement of Financial Activities - DetailedReport Date

07/11/2022 12:29 PM For the Period Ending June 30, 2022 Page    2

Prior year
Current Year To Date Budget Variance % total

      4,364.01      66,966.45     156,517.00     (89,550.55)   57.21-     300,539.16
Rentals
420-300-110 - F&C - Maruschak Lease       2,500.00      (2,500.00)  100.00-       2,500.00
420-300-115 - F&C - NCRPA       1,500.00       9,000.00      34,369.00     (25,369.00)   73.81-      34,004.79

      1,500.00       9,000.00      36,869.00     (27,869.00)   75.59-      36,504.79
Policing and Fire Fees
420-400-200 - F&C - Fire Agreements      78,910.00      78,910.00     110,370.00     (31,460.00)   28.50-     156,091.00
420-400-300 - F&C - Fire Fees - Cudworth       2,947.50       8,207.80      46,900.00     (38,692.20)   82.50-      55,159.35
420-400-305 - F&C - Fire Fees - Wakaw      11,182.13      65,845.38     141,650.00     (75,804.62)   53.52-     118,036.89

     93,039.63     152,963.18     298,920.00    (145,956.82)   48.83-     329,287.24
Licenses and Permits
420-710-100 - F&C - Permits - Rural         529.20       1,034.20       4,000.00      (2,965.80)   74.15-      15,283.15
420-710-105 - F&C - Permits - Lake       6,982.35      16,066.10      27,000.00     (10,933.90)   40.50-      23,208.48

      7,511.55      17,100.30      31,000.00     (13,899.70)   44.84-      38,491.63
Other
Tax Certificate
420-800-100 - F&C - Tax Certificate         250.00       1,200.00       2,100.00        (900.00)   42.86-       2,155.00

        250.00       1,200.00       2,100.00        (900.00)   42.86-       2,155.00

Tax Enforcement
420-800-110 - Tax Enforcement         300.00      17,000.00     (16,700.00)   98.24-      11,833.00

Total Tax Enforcement:           0.00         300.00      17,000.00     (16,700.00)   98.24-      11,833.00

General Office Services Provided
420-800-220 - F&C - Appeal Fees         250.00         500.00         500.00         300.00

        250.00         500.00           0.00         500.00    0.00         300.00

Pound Fees
420-910-105 - F & C - Hay land rent       6,175.00      10,550.00       5,375.00       5,175.00   96.28       1,000.00

      6,175.00      10,550.00       5,375.00       5,175.00   96.28       1,000.00
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Prior year
Current Year To Date Budget Variance % total

      6,675.00      12,550.00      24,475.00     (11,925.00)   48.72-      15,288.00

TOTAL FEES AND CHARGES:     113,090.19     259,579.93     564,281.00    (304,701.07)   54.00-     767,400.82

MAINTENANCE AND DEVELOPMENT CHARGES
Road Maintenance and Restoration Agreements
430-100-100 - M&D - Road Maintenance Fees       1,202.97      40,000.00     (40,000.00)  100.00-      59,258.93

      1,202.97           0.00      40,000.00     (40,000.00)  100.00-      59,258.93
Public Reserve
430-300-100 - M&D - Public Reserve     136,500.00

          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00    0.00     136,500.00

TOTAL MAINTENANCE AND DEVELOPMENT CHARGES:       1,202.97           0.00      40,000.00     (40,000.00)  100.00-     195,758.93

UTILITIES
Water
440-100-100 - Hoodoo Water Station Sales - Cudworth      49,992.85      55,677.60     107,000.00     (51,322.40)   47.96-     109,283.27
440-110-100 - Hoodoo Water Station Sales-Wakaw      49,354.38      87,638.18     180,000.00     (92,361.82)   51.31-     185,535.20
440-140-300 - Water - Water Fob Sales         270.00         420.00         750.00        (330.00)   44.00-       1,020.00

     99,617.23     143,735.78     287,750.00    (144,014.22)   50.05-     295,838.47
Sewer
440-220-100 - Sewer - Charges - North      19,015.00      19,015.00      19,016.00          (1.00)    0.01-      29,015.00
440-220-105 - Sewer - Charges - South       6,000.00
440-240-500 - Sewer - Interest Charges           5.00          25.00          25.00

     19,020.00      19,040.00      19,016.00          24.00    0.13      35,015.00

TOTAL UTILITIES:     118,637.23     162,775.78     306,766.00    (143,990.22)   46.94-     330,853.47

UNCONDITIONAL TRANSFERS
Unconditional Transfers
450-105-100 - Unconditional Provincial Grants         420.00
450-110-100 - Unconditional - (Revenue Sharing)      50,026.50      50,026.50     199,990.00    (149,963.50)   74.99-     193,633.00
450-120-100 - Unconditional - Balone       3,512.00       3,512.00       3,512.00       1,888.00
450-120-105 - Unconditional - Cudsaskwa       9,000.00       9,000.00       9,000.00       8,215.00
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Prior year
Current Year To Date Budget Variance % total

450-130-100 - Unconditional - Road Preservation         272.00         272.00
450-140-100 - Unconditional - Other       6,331.50

     62,538.50      62,810.50     212,502.00    (149,691.50)   70.44-     210,487.50

TOTAL UNCONDITIONAL TRANSFERS:      62,538.50      62,810.50     212,502.00    (149,691.50)   70.44-     210,487.50

CONDITIONAL GRANTS
Provincial
450-300-100 - Conditional - Prov - Infrastructure     260,670.00
450-320-100 - Conditional - Prov - Heavy Haul       8,150.00      (8,150.00)  100.00-       8,150.00
450-350-100 - Conditional - Prov - Other      50,000.00      50,000.00      50,000.00
450-350-110 - Condtional - Prov - New Deal      20,000.00     (20,000.00)  100.00-      82,248.75
450-360-130 - Conditional - Prov - RIRG     138,834.66

     50,000.00      50,000.00      28,150.00      21,850.00   77.62     489,903.41
Local
450-410-100 - Conditional - Local - Pest Control       6,760.00       6,760.00       2,980.47

          0.00       6,760.00       6,760.00           0.00    0.00       2,980.47

TOTAL CONDITIONAL GRANTS:      50,000.00      56,760.00      34,910.00      21,850.00   62.59     492,883.88

GRANTS IN LIEU OF TAXES
Federal
450-500-100 - GIL - Federal     (50,000.00)

    (50,000.00)           0.00           0.00           0.00    0.00           0.00
Provincial
450-600-100 - GIL - Provincial       1,627.78
450-610-100 - GIL - Prov - Sask Tel       1,628.00      (1,628.00)  100.00-

          0.00           0.00       1,628.00      (1,628.00)  100.00-       1,627.78

TOTAL GRANTS IN LIEU OF TAXES:     (50,000.00)           0.00       1,628.00      (1,628.00)  100.00-       1,627.78

CAPITAL ASSET PROCEEDS
Capital Asset Proceeds
460-210-500 - PS- Sale of Machinery/Eqmt - Gain/Loss      (2,500.00)
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460-220-500 - TS - Sale of Machinery/Eqmt - Gain/Loss      44,897.50      44,900.00          (2.50)    0.01-      50,500.00

          0.00      44,897.50      44,900.00          (2.50)    0.01-      48,000.00

TOTAL CAPITAL ASSET PROCEEDS:           0.00      44,897.50      44,900.00          (2.50)    0.01-      48,000.00

INVESTMENT INCOME AND COMMISSIONS
Investment and Income Revenue
470-100-100 - Interest Revenue       2,098.75       8,506.50      20,000.00     (11,493.50)   57.47-      18,968.80
470-120-100 - Dividends Revenue      44,474.40      44,475.00          (0.60)
470-120-140 - Wheatland Rail Earnings (Loss)     153,660.73
470-130-100 - Commission Revenue       2,325.00      (2,325.00)  100.00-       2,466.17

      2,098.75      52,980.90      66,800.00     (13,819.10)   20.69-     175,095.70

TOTAL INVESTMENT INCOME AND COMMISSIONS:       2,098.75      52,980.90      66,800.00     (13,819.10)   20.69-     175,095.70

OTHER REVENUES
Other Revenue
480-120-100 - SARM Disability      23,565.36      23,500.00          65.36    0.28
480-120-110 - WCB Benefits       3,731.55       3,731.55       3,731.55
480-120-115 - Refunds & rebates         800.00         800.00       2,764.34

      3,731.55      28,096.91      23,500.00       4,596.91   19.56       2,764.34

TOTAL OTHER REVENUES:       3,731.55      28,096.91      23,500.00       4,596.91   19.56       2,764.34

TOTAL REVENUES:     301,877.35     672,419.80   3,941,586.00  (3,269,166.20)   82.94-   4,692,879.49
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EXPENDITURES

GENERAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES
Wages & Benefits
Wages
510-110-110 - GG - Council - Indemnity - Council meeti       1,800.00       1,800.00      39,900.00      38,100.00   95.49      34,580.00

      1,800.00       1,800.00      39,900.00      38,100.00   95.49      34,580.00
510-110-140 - GG - Council - Admin meetings         211.00         211.00       2,500.00       2,289.00   91.56       1,894.55
510-110-230 - GG - Salaries - Administrator       6,601.42      34,895.54     122,000.00      87,104.46   71.40     119,055.98
510-110-330 - GG - Salaries - Assistant      10,604.20      54,242.19     100,000.00      45,757.81   45.76     103,543.38
510-110-530 - GG - Salaries - Disability Wages      25,363.93      23,500.00      (1,863.93)    7.93-
510-110-531 - GG - Salaries - WCB wages       5,854.58       6,627.65      (6,627.65)
510-110-535 - GG - Employee Wages         500.00

     25,571.20     123,140.31     287,900.00     164,759.69   57.23     259,073.91

Benefits
510-120-110 - GG - Council - Benefits         257.43       1,182.43       5,775.00       4,592.57   79.53       5,318.78

        257.43       1,182.43       5,775.00       4,592.57   79.53       5,318.78
510-130-230 - GG - Benefits - Administrator       1,512.72       5,700.00       4,187.28   73.46       3,747.06
510-130-234 - GG - Benefits - Worker Compensation       6,006.43      (6,006.43)
510-140-330 - GG - Benefits - Assistant       8,124.23       5,000.00      (3,124.23)   62.48-       8,058.60

        257.43      16,825.81      16,475.00        (350.81)    2.13-      17,124.44

     25,828.63     139,966.12     304,375.00     164,408.88   54.02     276,198.35
Professional/Contract Services
510-200-110 - GG - Cont. - Legal       1,511.89       2,500.00         988.11   39.52       1,795.75
510-200-130 - GG - Cont. - Audit/Accounting      10,600.00      10,600.00  100.00      10,769.69
510-200-150 - GG - Cont. - Assessment - SAMA          30.00      29,301.00      31,000.00       1,699.00    5.48      30,525.09
510-200-160 - GG - Cont. - Appeal Fees         150.00
510-200-170 - GG - Cont. - Advertising       2,369.03       3,266.07       4,500.00       1,233.93   27.42       4,124.20
510-200-200 - GG - Cont. - Printing RM Maps       1,500.00       1,500.00  100.00       2,305.08
510-210-120 - GG - Council - Meeting/Travel/Meals         519.34       1,250.35       5,020.00       3,769.65   75.09       6,939.68
510-210-130 - Overpaid Taxes Payable          61.23
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510-210-150 - GG - Council - Convention/Travel/Meals       2,089.56       2,164.56       1,500.00        (664.56)   44.30-       1,644.39
510-210-170 - GG - Admin. - Training, Travel & Meals       2,055.57       3,367.40       7,500.00       4,132.60   55.10       4,257.21
510-210-175 - GG - Admin - OH&S       1,100.00       1,100.00  100.00         330.22
510-210-180 - GG - Admin - NCRPA       1,929.70      13,038.21      34,400.00      21,361.79   62.10      33,086.28
510-230-100 - GG - Cont. - Insurance - General & Bond         730.22      21,832.58      22,500.00         667.42    2.97      23,767.19
510-240-100 - GG - Cont. - Memberships & Subscriptions         750.00       7,288.29       8,000.00         711.71    8.90       8,560.79
510-250-100 - GG - Cont. - Communications       2,595.41       3,453.40       7,400.00       3,946.60   53.33       7,269.82
510-260-100 - GG - Cont. - Tax Enforcement/Collection         300.00      17,000.00      16,700.00   98.24      12,087.70
510-260-150 - GG - Cont. - Elections       1,000.00       1,000.00  100.00
510-280-150 - GG - Cont. - Asset Management      59,880.00
510-290-100 - GG - Cont. - Bank Charges         161.70         872.99       2,200.00       1,327.01   60.32       1,988.12

     13,230.53      87,646.74     157,720.00      70,073.26   44.43     209,542.44
Utilities
510-300-140 - GG - Utility - Telephone         532.89       2,726.77       6,600.00       3,873.23   58.69       6,264.52
510-300-150 - GG - Utility - Office         558.90       2,243.36       4,300.00       2,056.64   47.83       4,164.39

      1,091.79       4,970.13      10,900.00       5,929.87   54.40      10,428.91
Maintenance, Material and Supplies
510-400-110 - GG - Maint. - Stationery & Postage         800.53       2,796.75       8,000.00       5,203.25   65.04       7,080.94
510-410-140 - GG - Maint. - Office Supplies         229.44       8,806.63      17,000.00       8,193.37   48.20      12,781.59
510-410-160 - GG - Maint. - PR         756.81       2,378.13       4,000.00       1,621.87   40.55       3,021.65
510-410-180 - GG - Maint. - Elevator/Scale       3,000.00       3,000.00  100.00       2,980.58
510-490-100 - GG - Maint. - Office Repairs & Maint.         500.00       3,331.26       8,820.00       5,488.74   62.23       7,719.79
510-490-115 - GG - Main - Office Renovations      47,616.02     132,498.13    (132,498.13)

     49,902.80     149,810.90      40,820.00    (108,990.90)  267.00-      33,584.55
Grants and Contributions
510-500-110 - GG - Grants and Contributions         100.00         100.00        (100.00)         700.00

        100.00         100.00           0.00        (100.00)    0.00         700.00
Capital Expenditures
510-600-599 - GG - Amort - Office & Information Tech         959.00         959.00  100.00         959.00

          0.00           0.00         959.00         959.00  100.00         959.00
Interest
510-700-115 - GG - Bank Charges Line of Credit         109.94         348.04       1,500.00       1,151.96   76.80
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        109.94         348.04       1,500.00       1,151.96   76.80           0.00
Other
510-900-110 - GG - Non Expenditure Payments        (100.00)

       (100.00)           0.00           0.00           0.00    0.00           0.00

TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES:      90,163.69     382,841.93     516,274.00     133,432.07   25.85     531,413.25

PROTECTIVE SERVICES
POLICE PROTECTION
Professional/Contractual Services
520-210-100 - PS - Police - Justice Requisition      43,081.44      43,081.44  100.00      33,383.81
520-260-100 - PS - Police - Bylaw Enforcement Officer      13,000.00      13,000.00  100.00      13,732.22

          0.00           0.00      56,081.44      56,081.44  100.00      47,116.03

TOTAL POLICE PROTECTION:           0.00           0.00      56,081.44      56,081.44  100.00      47,116.03

FIRE PROTECTION
Wages and Benefits
Wages
525-110-105 - PS-Fire-Administration       2,000.00       2,000.00  100.00       1,546.00
525-110-110 - PS - Fire - Salaries Cudworth       1,000.00       6,000.00      18,000.00      12,000.00   66.67      17,062.48
525-110-115 - PS - Fire - Salaries Wakaw       1,150.00       6,900.00      27,000.00      20,100.00   74.44      23,775.11
525-110-140 - PS - Fire - Training - Cudworth         693.60      15,000.00      14,306.40   95.38      19,132.50
525-110-145 - PS - Fire - Training - Wakaw         693.60      15,000.00      14,306.40   95.38       9,881.93
525-110-150 - PS - Fire - Admin - $11/site      18,656.00      18,656.00  100.00

      2,150.00      14,287.20      95,656.00      81,368.80   85.06      71,398.02

      2,150.00      14,287.20      95,656.00      81,368.80   85.06      71,398.02
Professional/Contractual Services
525-210-100 - PS - Fire - EMS Contract - 911       1,012.50       1,013.00           0.50    0.05         885.94
525-210-110 - PS - Fire - Contracted Services         119.99        (119.99)
525-220-100 - PS - Fire - Travel & Meals - Cudworth         200.00         200.00  100.00
525-220-105 - PS - Fire - Travel & Meals - Wakaw         (42.72)         (42.72)         500.00         542.72  108.54         200.25
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525-230-100 - PS - Fire - Insurance - Cudworth       1,362.35       2,771.38       2,909.00         137.62    4.73       2,771.38
525-230-105 - PS - Fire - Insurance - Wakaw       1,619.30       2,415.00         795.70   32.95       1,010.30

      1,319.63       5,480.45       7,037.00       1,556.55   22.12       4,867.87
Utilities
525-300-140 - PS - Fire - Communication - Cudworth          19.96       1,192.60       6,500.00       5,307.40   81.65       6,334.62
525-300-145 - PS - Fire - Communication - Wakaw          19.96         377.45       6,500.00       6,122.55   94.19       5,991.63
525-300-150 - PS - Fire - Storage Fee - Cudworth      12,000.00      12,000.00  100.00      12,000.00
525-300-155 - PS - Fire - Storage Fees - Wakaw      18,000.00      18,000.00  100.00      18,000.00

         39.92       1,570.05      43,000.00      41,429.95   96.35      42,326.25
Maintenance, Materials and Supplies
525-420-100 - PS - Fire - Office Supplies          95.40         (95.40)
525-430-100 - PS - Vehicle/Equip. Repair - Cudworth         332.60       2,406.15       5,000.00       2,593.85   51.88         172.43
525-430-105 - PS - Vehicle/Equip. Repairs -  Wakaw       1,724.43       4,930.39      30,000.00      25,069.61   83.57      15,409.58
525-430-110 - PS - Fire - Oil & Gas - Cudworth          61.95          61.95       1,500.00       1,438.05   95.87         891.72
525-430-115 - PS - Fire - Oil & Gas - Wakaw         518.30       1,888.68       5,000.00       3,111.32   62.23       1,665.07
525-440-100 - PS - Fire - Small Tools - Cudworth         124.41       3,000.00       2,875.59   95.85       2,897.03
525-440-115 - PS - Fire - Small Tools - Wakaw          31.55         901.28       6,000.00       5,098.72   84.98         750.00
525-445-100 - PS - Fire - Equipment - Cudworth      30,000.00      30,000.00  100.00       8,555.83
525-445-115 - PS - Fire -Equipment - Wakaw          62.00       1,812.00      27,800.00      25,988.00   93.48         937.15

      2,730.83      12,220.26     108,300.00      96,079.74   88.72      31,278.81
Capital Expenditures
525-600-140 - PS - Fire - Pur of Cap Assets - Equip      86,637.60     (86,637.60)
525-600-399 - PS - Fire - Amort - Machinery & Eqmt      36,129.00      36,129.00  100.00      40,962.00

          0.00      86,637.60      36,129.00     (50,508.60)  139.80-      40,962.00
Allowance for Uncollectibles
525-820-110 - PS - Fire - Allow for Uncollect Wakaw        (842.87)      (2,343.46)      10,000.00      12,343.46  123.43       8,992.28

       (842.87)      (2,343.46)      10,000.00      12,343.46  123.43       8,992.28

TOTAL FIRE PROTECTION:       5,397.51     117,852.10     300,122.00     182,269.90   60.73     199,825.23

TOTAL PROTECTIVE SERVICES:       5,397.51     117,852.10     356,203.44     238,351.34   66.91     246,941.26

TRANSPORTATION SERVICES
MAINTENANCE
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Wages & Benefits
Wages
530-110-110 - TS - Maint. - Council - Supervision       4,297.14       4,297.14      60,488.57      56,191.43   92.90      58,228.58
530-110-120 - TS - Maint. - Wages/Benefits      18,045.61      51,287.05     144,900.00      93,612.95   64.61     147,189.67
530-110-130 - TS - Maint. - Salaries - Custom Work         128.87         509.00       4,800.00       4,291.00   89.40       5,282.64

     22,471.62      56,093.19     210,188.57     154,095.38   73.31     210,700.89

Benefits
530-120-120 - TS - Maint. - Benefits - Foreman      (2,838.30)         942.66        (942.66)
530-130-130 - TS - Maint. - Benefits - Operators      13,997.32     (13,997.32)

     (2,838.30)      14,939.98           0.00     (14,939.98)    0.00           0.00

     19,633.32      71,033.17     210,188.57     139,155.40   66.21     210,700.89
Professional/Contractual Services
530-200-110 - TS - Maint. - Engineering       2,000.00       2,000.00  100.00
530-250-100 - TS - Maint. - Travel, Meal & Subsistence           3.43         259.57       1,500.00       1,240.43   82.70         528.99
530-250-105 - TS - Maint. - Rail Line Retention         319.75         319.75       1,200.00         880.25   73.35       1,008.57
530-250-110 - TS - Maint. - Council - Travel & Meals         900.00         900.00  100.00         829.72
530-260-100 - TS - Maint. - Insurance/Vehicle Reg.      10,923.12      25,000.00      14,076.88   56.31      22,295.46

        323.18      11,502.44      30,600.00      19,097.56   62.41      24,662.74
Utilities
530-300-120 - TS - Maint. - Utility - Power/Heat         240.96       7,992.21      10,000.00       2,007.79   20.08       8,482.79
530-300-140 - TS - Maint. - Utility - Telephone       2,204.89       5,051.45       2,900.00      (2,151.45)   74.19-       2,559.16

      2,445.85      13,043.66      12,900.00        (143.66)    1.11-      11,041.95
Maintenance, Materials & Supplies
530-410-100 - TS - Maint. - Shop Supply & Small Tools       2,308.75       4,502.43      20,000.00      15,497.57   77.49      19,071.12
530-410-110 - TS-Maint.-Personal Protective Equipment         763.12       2,001.68       3,000.00         998.32   33.28       4,197.41
530-410-120 - TS - Maint. - Shop Supplies          (6.97)
530-420-100 - TS - Machinery Repairs - Wages       6,584.90      45,773.20     108,400.00      62,626.80   57.77     111,300.67
530-420-101 - TS - Maint. - Repair/Parts/Tools      29,533.84      68,421.23      90,100.00      21,678.77   24.06      63,432.23
530-420-102 - TS - Maint. - Adminstrative Costs       9,560.43      24,801.01      32,000.00       7,198.99   22.50      18,875.57
530-420-103 - TS - Maint. - Training       1,894.38      14,703.03      16,400.00       1,696.97   10.35
530-425-110 - TS - Maint. - Machine Fuel      63,679.26     100,078.30     230,000.00     129,921.70   56.49     194,450.48
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530-430-120 - TS - Maint. - Machine - Blades      20,067.28      38,651.64      20,000.00     (18,651.64)   93.26-      17,251.18
530-430-130 - TS - Maint. - Other         500.00        (500.00)
530-430-135 - TS - Maint. - Balone Hamlet          13.99         143.94       1,840.00       1,696.06   92.18      31,466.56
530-430-140 - TS - Maint. - Cudsaskwa Hamlet       2,000.00       2,273.80       5,500.00       3,226.20   58.66       4,138.07
530-430-145 - TS - Maint - Resort       4,389.58       6,823.87      30,000.00      23,176.13   77.25      55,526.65
530-440-100 - TS - Maint. - Gravel/Sand      34,710.10     278,900.43     650,000.00     371,099.57   57.09     357,135.42
530-450-100 - TS - Maint. - Culverts/Drainage      30,000.00      30,000.00  100.00      20,291.83
530-460-101 - TS - Maint. - 777 road       6,000.00       6,000.00  100.00       5,523.16
530-460-110 - TS - Maint. - Dust Control      16,069.79      16,069.79      20,000.00       3,930.21   19.65      23,719.99
530-470-100 - TS - Maint. - Road/Street Signs       1,026.77       1,026.77       5,000.00       3,973.23   79.46       2,751.90
530-490-110 - TS - Maint. - Roads         689.00         689.00       6,000.00       5,311.00   88.52       6,593.80

    193,284.22     605,360.12   1,274,240.00     668,879.88   52.49     935,726.04
Capital Expenditures
530-600-299 - TS - Maint. - Amort - Bldgs/Impr&Eng Str       4,193.00       4,193.00  100.00       4,193.00
530-600-399 - TS - Maint. - Amort - Machinery & Eqmt     178,481.00     178,481.00  100.00     189,230.00
530-600-699 - TS - Maint. - Amort - Infrastructure     112,840.00     112,840.00  100.00     147,160.00

          0.00           0.00     295,514.00     295,514.00  100.00     340,583.00
Interest
530-700-110 - TS - Maint. - Interest       2,794.09       9,627.48      44,797.95      35,170.47   78.51      30,635.92

      2,794.09       9,627.48      44,797.95      35,170.47   78.51      30,635.92
Other
530-900-130 - TS - Maint. - waste water trmt building      70,000.00      70,000.00  100.00

          0.00           0.00      70,000.00      70,000.00  100.00           0.00

TOTAL MAINTENANCE:     218,480.66     710,566.87   1,938,240.52   1,227,673.65   63.34   1,553,350.54

CONSTRUCTION
Wages & Benefits
Wages
535-110-120 - TS - Const. - Wages/Benefits      33,200.00      33,200.00  100.00      37,505.24

          0.00           0.00      33,200.00      33,200.00  100.00      37,505.24

          0.00           0.00      33,200.00      33,200.00  100.00      37,505.24
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Maintenance, Materials & Supplies
535-450-100 - TS - Const. - Culverts/Drainage      24,998.46
535-490-125 - TS - Const - Smuts  RRIG      (2,429.98)       2,429.98

          0.00      (2,429.98)           0.00       2,429.98    0.00      24,998.46
Capital Expenditures
535-600-130 - TS - Const. - Pur of Cap Assets - Machin     567,304.20    (567,304.20)

          0.00     567,304.20           0.00    (567,304.20)    0.00           0.00

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION:           0.00     564,874.22      33,200.00    (531,674.22) 1601.43-      62,503.70

SNOW REMOVAL
Wages and Benefits
Wages
537-110-120 - TS - Snow Rem - Municipal Force      46,176.21      50,000.00       3,823.79    7.65      26,125.91

          0.00      46,176.21      50,000.00       3,823.79    7.65      26,125.91

          0.00      46,176.21      50,000.00       3,823.79    7.65      26,125.91
Professional/Contractual Services
537-210-100 - TS - Snow - Contracted Removal         100.00       1,800.00       2,000.00         200.00   10.00       1,000.00

        100.00       1,800.00       2,000.00         200.00   10.00       1,000.00
Maintenance, Materials & Supplies
537-420-100 - TS - Vehicle Equip. Repair/Parts/Tools         104.02
537-420-110 - TS - Snow - Oil & Gas      19,982.23      30,000.00      10,017.77   33.39       5,761.36

          0.00      19,982.23      30,000.00      10,017.77   33.39       5,865.38

TOTAL SNOW REMOVAL:         100.00      67,958.44      82,000.00      14,041.56   17.12      32,991.29

TOTAL TRANSPORTATION SERVICES:     218,580.66   1,343,399.53   2,053,440.52     710,040.99   34.58   1,648,845.53

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
Wages and Benefits
540-120-110 - EH - Waste collection - wages      25,000.00      25,000.00  100.00
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          0.00           0.00      25,000.00      25,000.00  100.00           0.00
Professional/Contractual Services
540-200-110 - EH - Cont. - Waste Collection/Disposal       2,523.43       9,574.52      20,000.00      10,425.48   52.13      93,402.27
540-210-100 - EH - Cont. - Pest Control         300.00         300.00      25,000.00      24,700.00   98.80      18,680.12
540-210-200 - EH - Cont. - Weed Control         400.00         400.00  100.00

      2,823.43       9,874.52      45,400.00      35,525.48   78.25     112,082.39
Capital Expenditures
540-600-399 - EH&W -  Amort - Machinery & Equipment       3,330.00       3,330.00  100.00       3,329.00

          0.00           0.00       3,330.00       3,330.00  100.00       3,329.00

TOTAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES:       2,823.43       9,874.52      73,730.00      63,855.48   86.61     115,411.39

PUBLIC HEALTH AND WELFARE SERVICES
Wages and Benefits
550-110-110 - H&W - Council Indemnity         934.86         934.86       6,000.00       5,065.14   84.42       6,238.86

        934.86         934.86       6,000.00       5,065.14   84.42       6,238.86
Grants and Contributions
550-500-110 - H&W - Grants and Contributions      25,000.00      25,000.00      25,000.00      31,000.00

     25,000.00      25,000.00      25,000.00           0.00    0.00      31,000.00

Total PUBLIC HEALTH AND WELFARE SERVICES:      25,934.86      25,934.86      31,000.00       5,065.14   16.34      37,238.86

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
Wages and Benefits
560-110-110 - P&D - Salaries       2,901.08      19,852.76      50,000.00      30,147.24   60.29      48,001.14
560-120-110 - P&D - Benefits       1,512.71       2,100.00         587.29   27.97       2,429.82

      2,901.08      21,365.47      52,100.00      30,734.53   58.99      50,430.96
Professional/Contractual Services
560-200-110 - P&D - Cont. - Other Services       3,798.00       9,670.60       8,000.00      (1,670.60)   20.88-       3,562.94
560-200-115 - P & D - Cont. - Weir       1,500.00       1,500.00  100.00       4,208.60
560-200-160 - P&D - Cont. - Civic Addressing         296.54         492.50       9,100.00       8,607.50   94.59      68,940.07
560-200-170 - P&D - Buildtech inspections         275.00       4,875.00      25,000.00      20,125.00   80.50      23,373.43
560-210-100 - P&D - Cont. - Advertising       1,997.76       4,000.00       2,002.24   50.06       2,083.80
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      4,369.54      17,035.86      47,600.00      30,564.14   64.21     102,168.84
Other
560-900-110 - P&D -Utility Lease Lot Expenses       1,000.00       1,000.00  100.00         641.61

          0.00           0.00       1,000.00       1,000.00  100.00         641.61

TOTAL PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES:       7,270.62      38,401.33     100,700.00      62,298.67   61.87     153,241.41

RECREATION AND CULTURAL SERVICES
Professional/Contractual Services
570-220-100 - R&C - Cont. - Travel, Meal & Subsistence         647.64         647.64       3,500.00       2,852.36   81.50       3,516.00

        647.64         647.64       3,500.00       2,852.36   81.50       3,516.00
Grants and Contributions
570-500-110 - R&C - Grants and Contributions         750.00       7,500.00       6,750.00   90.00       7,500.00
570-500-130 - R&C - Grants - Library/Museum       5,838.75      14,000.00       8,161.25   58.29      13,759.50

          0.00       6,588.75      21,500.00      14,911.25   69.35      21,259.50
Capital Expenditures
570-600-399 - R&C - Amort - Machinery & Equipment       9,871.00       9,871.00  100.00       8,538.00

          0.00           0.00       9,871.00       9,871.00  100.00       8,538.00

TOTAL RECREATION AND CULTURAL SERVICES:         647.64       7,236.39      34,871.00      27,634.61   79.25      33,313.50

UTILITIES
WATER
Wages and Benefits
580-110-110 - UT - Water - Salaries - Cudworth          81.17         554.97       1,100.00         545.03   49.55       1,096.47
580-110-115 - UT - Water - Salaries - Wakaw          81.17         554.98       1,700.00       1,145.02   67.35       1,382.95

        162.34       1,109.95       2,800.00       1,690.05   60.36       2,479.42
Professional/Contractual Services
580-230-100 - UT - Water - Travel, Meals & Subsistence          70.80         150.00          79.20   52.80
580-260-100 - UT - Water - Conference Fees         500.00         500.00  100.00
580-275-100 - UT - Water - Water Testing - Cudworth       1,829.00       5,316.87      12,500.00       7,183.13   57.47      10,190.38
580-275-105 - UT - Water - Water Testing - Wakaw       1,944.34       5,778.15      13,500.00       7,721.85   57.20      11,108.49

      3,773.34      11,165.82      26,650.00      15,484.18   58.10      21,298.87
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Utilities
580-300-120 - UT - Water - Power - Cudworth         324.78       1,636.97       3,500.00       1,863.03   53.23       3,004.12
580-300-125 - UT - Water - Power - Wakaw         228.25       2,245.69       3,500.00       1,254.31   35.84       2,633.61
580-300-140 - UT - Water - Telephone - Cudworth          52.17         347.39         700.00         352.61   50.37         681.04
580-300-145 - UT - Water - Telephone - Wakaw          52.18         347.39         700.00         352.61   50.37         697.74
580-300-160 - UT - Water - Pumpout Cudworth          80.00         240.00       2,200.00       1,960.00   89.09       1,360.00
580-300-165 - UT - Water - Pumpout Wakaw         120.00         300.00       2,200.00       1,900.00   86.36       1,730.00

        857.38       5,117.44      12,800.00       7,682.56   60.02      10,106.51
Maintenance, Materials and Supplies
580-430-100 - UT - Water - Material/Supply - Cudworth       5,000.00       5,000.00  100.00       4,776.26
580-430-105 - UT - Water - Material/Supply - Wakaw          38.07          38.07       5,250.00       5,211.93   99.27       4,915.74
580-430-110 - UT - Water - Public Well-Balone Hamlet         250.23        (250.23)         525.60
580-430-120 - UT - Water - Public Well Ens         351.88       1,000.00         648.12   64.81       1,389.06
580-450-200 - UT - Water - Hoodoo Wt Stn-Cudworth       3,202.49       5,350.81      76,000.00      70,649.19   92.96      75,167.26
580-450-205 - UT - Water - Hoodoo Wt Stn-Wakaw      12,602.90      14,725.67     111,000.00      96,274.33   86.73     109,727.96

     15,843.46      20,716.66     198,250.00     177,533.34   89.55     196,501.88
Capital Expenditures
580-600-399 - UT - Water - Amort - Machinery & Eqmt       1,050.00       1,050.00  100.00       1,053.00
580-600-699 - UT - Water - Amort - Infrastructure      18,450.00      18,450.00  100.00      18,430.00

          0.00           0.00      19,500.00      19,500.00  100.00      19,483.00
Allowance for Uncollectibles
580-800-110 - UT - Water - Allowance for Uncollectible         500.00         500.00  100.00       1,059.60

          0.00           0.00         500.00         500.00  100.00       1,059.60

TOTAL WATER:      20,636.52      38,109.87     260,500.00     222,390.13   85.37     250,929.28

SEWER
Professional/Contractual Services
585-250-100 - UT - Sewer - Memberships/Subscriptions         265.24
585-260-100 - UT - Sewer - Conference Fees       1,200.00       1,200.00  100.00       1,022.98

          0.00           0.00       1,200.00       1,200.00  100.00       1,288.22
Utilities
585-300-120 - UT - Sewer - Power - North          23.46         269.89       1,000.00         730.11   73.01         823.41
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585-300-125 - UT - Sewer - Power - South          43.98         263.88         800.00         536.12   67.02         427.35

         67.44         533.77       1,800.00       1,266.23   70.35       1,250.76
Maintenance, Materials and Supplies
585-430-130 - UT - Sewer - Lagoon North         492.31       1,200.00         707.69   58.97         319.05
585-430-135 - UT - Sewer - Lagoon South       1,200.00       1,200.00  100.00         428.56

          0.00         492.31       2,400.00       1,907.69   79.49         747.61
Capital Expenditures
585-600-699 - UT - Sewer - Amort - Infrastructure      26,222.00      26,222.00  100.00      18,266.00

          0.00           0.00      26,222.00      26,222.00  100.00      18,266.00
Interest
585-700-110 - UT - Sewer - Interest          65.18         414.02         641.00         226.98   35.41       1,393.20

         65.18         414.02         641.00         226.98   35.41       1,393.20

TOTAL SEWER:         132.62       1,440.10      32,263.00      30,822.90   95.54      22,945.79

TOTAL UTILITIES:      20,769.14      39,549.97     292,763.00     253,213.03   86.49     273,875.07

TOTAL EXPENDITURES:     371,587.55   1,965,090.63   3,458,981.96   1,493,891.33   43.19   3,040,280.27

CHANGE IN NET-FINANCIAL ASSETS     (69,710.20)  (1,292,670.83)     482,604.04  (1,775,274.87)  367.85-   1,652,599.22

Change in Non-Financial Assets      (1,452.36)      (1,452.36)   9,597,143.67

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS     (69,710.20)  (1,291,218.47)     482,604.04  (1,773,822.51)  367.55-  (7,944,544.45)

TRANSFERS
590-110-100 - Transfer to Reserves    (436,046.22)
590-190-100 - Transfer to Hamlets      49,558.24

CHANGE IN SURPLUS     (69,710.20)  (1,291,218.47)     482,604.04  (1,773,822.51)  367.55-  (7,558,056.47)
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Rural Municipality of Hoodoo No.401 Report

Options:

1. Receive and file
2. That Bylaw 09 of 2022 A Bylaw to exchange land for walkways be laid on the table under Order 

of Business” Bylaws. 
3. Other (Council)

Background: The RM received a request to exchange land for a Walkway in the Wakonda Ridge 
subdivision. (attached) Many of the parcels in that subdivision are irregular shapes and are difficult to 
build on. Currently a walkway intersects lots 27 and 28. The applicants own Lot 28 and wish to purchase 
lot 27 and join the two parcels into one.

This does not constitute a change to the Zoning Bylaw and has no implications regarding a text or a map 
change. Under The Planning Development Act S 201 (5) it is not necessary to do public notice, but 
administration opted to notify the property owners in that subdivision as to the intent. The RM will still 
be required to submit the Bylaw to Community Planning for Ministerial approval S 201(6)

Discussion: The applicants will be responsible for all costs related to the exchange. This will create a 
parcel that will be built on and create added taxation. Administration has been granted the right by 
Council to give a letter to the applicant agreeing to the consolidation.

The proposed exchange land is greater in area than the current walkway.(143’ x10’ versus 177.5” X 10”)

Financial Implications: added taxes

Attachments: request for exchange

Conclusion: This consolidation will create a large lot that will accommodate a garage or addition to the 
current dwelling.

Respectfully submitted,

Joan Corneil, CAO

For: Council
Date: June 28. 2022
From: Joan Corneil, CAO
Title: Wakonda Ridge Walkway Exchange- Bylaw 09, 2022
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From: Michael Feldman
To: rm401admin@sasktel.net
Cc: Donna Hagel
Subject: Application to tie Lots 27 & 28 Wakonda Place re Mike Feldman and Doneta Hagel
Date: June 2, 2022 3:14:34 PM

Attn Joan,

This letter is to apply to the RM of Hoodoo Council to give approval to tie Parcel 164302826 (28 Wakonda Place)
which we own and 164302736 (27 Wakonda Place) on or before July 15, 2022 AND to relocate  Parcel 164302321 (
Community Walkway) to south side of Parcel 164302735 ( 27 Wakonda Place) on or before July 15th 2022.   Our
offer to purchase has been accepted by Hillview Holdings for lot 27 and is contingent on this process being
approved. 
Please advise if further information is required.
Yours truly,

Michael Feldman   306 221-8764
Doneta Hagel     306 221-1002

email application Walkway closure Wakonda 2 | Page - 9013.1 Walkway closure Wakonda

mailto:mfeldman@sasktel.net
mailto:rm401admin@sasktel.net
mailto:coffeemama93@hotmail.com


Rural Municipality of Hoodoo No. 401

 Bylaw No. 09 of 2022 A bylaw to provide for the EXCHANGE of dedicated lands pursuant to Section 199 
of The Planning and Development Act, 2007. 

The Council of the RM of Hoodoo No. 401 in the Province of Saskatchewan, enacts as follows: 

To exchange the following walkway: 

A. Parcel Number 164302321 for the following land which has an equal or greater value: 

B. 3.18 metres X 54.10 metres to be removed from the southernmost side of parcel number 164302590  

2. That this Bylaw take effect upon the date it is approved by the Minister of Government Relations. 

__________________ __________________ S E A L

 Mayor/Reeve CAO/Administrator 
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Walkway 2022 and Exchange land in hatched area

This map forms part of Bylaw No. 09 of 2022 _________________ S E A L 

CAO/Administrator
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From: Nee k
To: rm401admin@sasktel.net
Subject: Wakonda Ridge Pathway concern.
Date: June 30, 2022 9:18:57 PM

Good evening,

I just received notification of this request to move a walkway from btw lot 27 and 28 to btw
lot 26 and 27. I question the rationale in moving this walkway. Could more information be
given? It saddens me to hear that this may be considered as we just purchased two lots lot 23
and 24. We purchased these lots as we loved the idea of being beside the environment reserve
as to have more nature beside us within view and the separation of lots 25 26 and 27 backing
up upon. The privacy was a one of the huge selling features. I am very concerned about the
path being cut through the environmental reserve impacts and the amount of traffic in the
future that would be on basically a direct diagonal path to the corner of our new lot.

Please clarify if I am viewing map incorrect or misunderstanding the letter sent but I do not
understand the rational or benefit of this request. 

Please forward to the appropriate members of council prior to July 13th meeting. I can be
reached by this email or phone 780 522 8838. Service will be spotty over never few days as
we are traveling but will check in regularly.

Denee Keller & Kyle Laturnus 
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RM of Hoodoo No 401

From: John Derksen <John@lpsg.ca>
Sent: June 30, 2022 9:21 AM
To: Catherine Mazurkewich; Joan Corneil; 'RM of Hoodoo No 401'
Subject: RE: Road Haul Agreement
Attachments: 2022 RM of Hoodoo St. Jude Haul Agreement.pdf

Good morning, 
 
Please see attached for signed haul road agreement.  
 
Note, I crossed out the line stating a performance bond is required. We cannot provide a bond for a road where we 
have no control over other traffic. For example, last week we shut our haul down due to rain. When I left our pit during 
the rain and was travelling East on St. Jude road towards Highway 2, I followed a truck with super-b grain trailers who 
was obviously much less concerned about damaging the wet road than we were. Our concern is others can damage the 
road and we’d be to blame. 
 
Thanks, 
 

  John Derksen 
Lonesome Prairie Sand & Gravel LP 
Office (306) 668-0356 
Cell     (306) 380-9887 
 

From: Catherine Mazurkewich <rm401planning@sasktel.net>  
Sent: June 29, 2022 11:07 AM 
To: John Derksen <John@lpsg.ca>; Joan Corneil <rm401admin@sasktel.net>; 'RM of Hoodoo No 401' 
<rm401@sasktel.net> 
Subject: Road Haul Agreement 
 
Good morning John, 
 
I have spoken with the two other people in the office that should have had involvement with the road haul agreement 
for Lonesome Prairie & neither of them recall having a conversation with your dad Harold.  The only thing I could find 
was a template of an agreement that could have been sent out in March or April of 2020  & at that time, we were going 
through some administration changes.  I am attaching that template,  Madsine Madsen was the acting administrator at 
the time, she has since retired.    I am ccing Joan Corneil, CAO & Fay Stewart, CFO on this email.  Either one of them 
would be the contact for this.   
 
Our foreman, Ralph Myrheim was out on the road yesterday & there is a soft spot forming & he would like some work 
done on it.   I did send a message to Jordie about it, so he is aware, & that I would be touching base with you on this as 
well.  Ralph has spoken with Jordie & Aaron. 
 
If you have any questions, please call us at the number below. 
 
Catherine Mazurkewich 
Assistant 
R.M. of Hoodoo No. 401 

Road maintenance agreement - performance bond emai... | Page - 9413.2 Road maintenance agreement - performance bond



2

306-256-3281 
 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: 
 

This e-mail was intended for a specific recipient.  It may contain information that is privileged, confidential or exempt 
from disclosure.  Any privilege that exists is not waived.  If you are not the intended recipient, do not distribute it to 
another person or use it for any other purpose.  Please delete it and advise me by return e-mail or telephone. 
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RM of Hoodoo No 401

From: Gertrude Kapiniak <gertrudekapiniak@icloud.com>
Sent: July 5, 2022 2:38 PM
To: RM of Hoodoo No 401
Subject: Re: Permission for Liquor license - July 22-25/22 

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

Thx so much for the reply Fay.  
 
1) It will be under my name , Trudy Kapiniak 
2) July 22, 23 & 24 th , 2022  
 
Please send email or call me regarding any other questions.  
 
FYI …I initiated the online application on July 2 and recognized I needed the RM approval so sorry I didn’t make this 
request until today.  
Thank you so much for placing this on RM agenda.  
Any idea how long after it would be to get notification of the RM approval ?  
Take care !  
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
> On Jul 5, 2022, at 11:34 AM, RM of Hoodoo No 401 <rm401@sasktel.net> wrote: 
>  
> Hi Gertrude, thank you for the email.  I will put this on the agenda  
> for the July 13 & let you know ASAP after the meeting the result (will  
> forward the motion). 
>  
> Questions for you: 
>  
> - will it be your name on the permit? 
> - do you have an idea of the times you are going to apply for on those  
> 3 days? 
>  
> Thank you! 
>  
> Fay Stewart, CPA 
> Director of Finance 
> R.M. of Hoodoo No. 401 
> Ph. 306-256-3281 
>  
> CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: 
>  
> This e-mail was intended for a specific recipient.  It may contain  
> information that is privileged, confidential or exempt from  
> disclosure.  Any privilege that exists is not waived.  If you are not  
> the intended recipient, do not distribute it to another person or use it for any other purpose. 
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> Please delete it and advise me by return e-mail or telephone. 
>  
>  
>  
> -----Original Message----- 
> From: Gertrude Kapiniak [mailto:gertrudekapiniak@icloud.com] 
> Sent: July 5, 2022 11:07 AM 
> To: rm401@sasktel.net 
> Subject: Permission for Liquor license - July 22-25/22 
>  
> We are having a Kapiniak Reunion at Lepine Orthodox Hall on the above  
> dates and as part of obtaining a liquor license we need your  
> permission. There will be about 35 adults and 15 children at this  
> event and we are camping in trailers on the grounds during this time. 
> Therefore, we are requesting your written permission to be able to  
> proceed with this provincial liquor licence. 
> I understand your next RM meeting is July 13 th and assume your  
> permission would be provided by email so we could expediently proceed  
> with this licence right after. 
>  
> If you have any further questions please call me at 306 280-8826.  
>  
> Thank you very much.  
> Trudy Kapiniak 
>  
>  
>  
>  
> Sent from my iPhone 
>  
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Rural Municipality of Hoodoo No.401 Report

Options:

1. Receive & file
2. That Council authorizes an amount of $2,750 be moved from trailer license fees to fire 

reserves for the budget for 2023.  That Domremy beach campground is charged $300/site in 
2022, $310/site in 2023, and $310/site in 2024.

3. That Council authorizes an amount of $2,750 be moved from trailer license fees to fire 
reserves for the budget for 2023.  That Domremy beach campground is charged $300/site until 
directed otherwise.

4. Other (Council)

Background:  We received a cheque from Domremy beach campground of $7,500, which is 25 sites @ 
$300/site (same as last year).  This year, part of their fee was to include a fire fee/site.  This was 
communicated to them, and he tried to call the office to discuss earlier this year, but it was never 
followed up on.  He has already invoiced his campground renters for the year.

I called him when we received the cheque to discuss.  He said the $300 fee should include the $110 
charge for fire, and not have it added on top of the $300/site.  He said an increase of 37% to his 
campground renters is too much to expect in one year.

Discussion:  After the school tax is factored out of the $7,500 received, the amount that is the RM’s 
portion is $4,240.46.  The amount that was included in the budget was $4,240 for trailer licensing fees, 
and $2,750 for fire fees for Domremy ($110/site, 25 sites).

 Note that the owner will be charged $110 base tax x 3 for the 3 parcels on their tax notice for 
which the campground is located on.

The trailer license fees charged to Domremy in the past was $100/site 2017/18/19/20, and increased to 
$300/site in 2021.

The taxes levied on a property assessed at $25,000 ($20,000 taxable) would be $319.

Financial Implications:  If we include the $110/site in the existing $300/site fee, the RM will have 
decreased tax revenue of $2,750 (we will collect the same amount of money from them, it’s just 
whether $2,750 goes towards fire or stays in general).

For: RM of Hoodoo - council
Date: July 8, 2022
From: Fay Stewart
Title: Domremy beach campground – fire fees
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Attachments:  n/a

Conclusion:  The decision needs to be made whether Domremy will be invoiced an additional $110/site 
or not, on top of the $300/site they have been charged.  Administration believes the fire fee for 2022 
should be taken out of the trailer fee that they were charged.  Council could consider a fee schedule for 
the next two-three years for this campground.

Respectfully submitted,
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ROAD CLOSING AND SELLING

RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF HOODOO NO. 401
BYLAW NO. 4, 2020

A BYLAW TO PROVIDE FOR THE CLOSING AND SELLING OF A MUNICIPAL ROAD ALLOWANCE.

The Council of the Rural Municipality of Hoodoo No. 401, in the Province of Saskatchewan, 
enacts as follows:

1. Subject to the consent of the Minister of Highways and Infrastructure, the 
Municipality agrees to close and transfer the municipal road or street described as:

Portion of road allowance adjacent to N.W. ¼ Section 26-Twp 42- Rge 26- W2Mer 
next to parcel #132788289.  See highlighted section of road to be closed on attached Plan 
Exhibit “A”

on the terms and conditions set out in the agreement marked as Exhibit “B” which is 
attached to and forms part of this bylaw.

____________________________________
Reeve

 (seal)

____________________________________
Administrator

Read a third time and adopted
this ____ day of ___________

_________________________
Administrator 

Exhibit A
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EXHIBIT “B”

AGREEMENT TO CLOSE AND SELL PART OF 
A MUNICIPAL ROAD ALLOWANCE

This agreement made this _______ day of ___________________ , ____________.
Between:

The Rural Municipality of Hoodoo 
(“the Municipality)

And

(“the Purchaser”)

Whereas the undeveloped municipal road allowance Adjacent to N.W. ¼ Section 26-Twp 

42- Rge 26- W2Mer. and the road allowance is not required for use by the traveling public, and

Whereas access to other lands is not eliminated by this agreement; and 

Whereas the Purchaser is desirous of acquiring the road or street and the municipality is prepared to 

close and transfer the same to the Purchaser, pursuant to section 13 The Municipalities  Act, and 

Whereas the Minister of Highways and Infrastructure has agreed to allow the municipality to close 

and transfer the road allowance to the Purchaser, subject to the terms and conditions hereinafter set 

forth.

Now therefore the parties agree as follows:

1. The Municipality agrees to sell and the Purchaser agrees to buy the road or street.

2. The Purchaser shall pay the Municipality the sum of Four Thousand Four Hundred and Fifty-

Three dollars and Forty-seven cents ($4453.47 )  (plus GST) for the road allowance.

GST number, ________________________ .  The Purchaser, if a GST registrant, 

remits the GST payable on any land sale to Revenue Canada, and it should not be 

submitted with the payment.  (The supplier of the land is not required to collect the 

GST if the supply is made to a person registered for GST purposes).

3. The sale shall be subject to the laws of Saskatchewan and any applicable municipal bylaws or 

regulations.
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4. The Purchaser agrees to accept the road allowance in its present condition.  The Purchaser 

agrees to save harmless and keep indemnified the Municipality and the Crown in right of 

Saskatchewan or either of them from and against any future expenses, damages, claims, 

demands or judgments concerning this road allowance.

5. The Purchaser covenants and agrees with the Municipality to:

a) incur all costs to convey title to the land and may require a review for intended land 

use by Community Planning;

b) consolidate the land with the adjacent existing title at the Purchaser’s expense;

c) be responsible for all Information Services Corporation (ISC) fees related to the 

transfer of the land; and

d) erect and maintain throughout the term of this agreement, at each end of the road 

or street, such signs as the Municipality may direct, to ensure that the general public 

is adequately warned that the road or street is closed.

6. (a)  Any closing and transfer pursuant to this agreement is subject to the condition that,

if the Crown or a Crown utility corporation in right of Saskatchewan or the Municipality 

requests the return of the road or street for use by the public as a municipal road or 

street or for the purposes of a public utility or municipal utility, the road or street, or any 

interest in the road or street that is necessary to enable the Crown in right of 

Saskatchewan or a Crown utility or the Municipality to fulfill the purpose on which its 

request is based, must be returned to the Crown in right of Saskatchewan, without 

compensation. 

(b) Clause 6(a) pertains only if the land has not become part of a subdivision 

      pursuant to The Planning & Development Act.

(c)  All costs associated with registering an interest pursuant to Section 6 shall be                                                                                   

       borne by the Purchaser.
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7. The Purchaser shall, without charge, grant utility line easements as may be required by the 

Saskatchewan Power Corporation, Sask Energy and Saskatchewan Telecommunications for 

any existing lines.

Dated at _____________________, in the Province of Saskatchewan, this _______

day of _____________________, 20____.

Rural Municipality of Hoodoo No. 401 

_____________________________________
Reeve/Mayor

(SEAL)
_____________________________________
Administrator

Purchaser

_____________________________________
Mayor

(SEAL)

Administrator 
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